Other income, if any, is recognized on accrual basis.

55Annual Report 2024

4.22   Initial application of IFRS 9

Statement of financial position

The Modaraba has adopted the requirements of ECL model as given in IFRS 9 using the modified retrospective approach. A lifetime ECL

is recorded on Ijarah Financing, Diminishing Musharikah Financing and Morabaha Financing in which there have been significant

increase in credit risk from date of initial recognition and which are credit impaired as on the reporting date.

Furthermore, the management has made an assessment of expected credit loss model complying with the requirement of IFRS 9 for

financial asset as at December 31, 2024, and recorded that impact in the financial statements. Accordingly, the impact has been

accounted for in the opening retained earnings of Modaraba.

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under

IFRS 9 for the Modaraba's financial assets as at December 31, 2023:

 As

previously

reported

 Changes due to

initial adoption of

IFRS 9 increase /

(decrease)

 After initial

adoption of

IFRS 9

Long term musharikah

investment - secured
 Loans and receivables  Amortised cost 458,544,566  (47,807,517)   410,737,049

Long term morabaha

investment - secured
 Loans and receivables  Amortised cost 13,502,006   (3,621,855)   9,880,151

Short term morabaha

investment - secured
 Loans and receivables  Amortised cost 173,447,518  (15,008,896)   158,438,622

Current maturity of long

term investment
 Loans and receivables  Amortised cost 369,755,675  (12,099,978)   357,655,697

Ijarah rental receivable  Loans and receivables  Amortised cost 111,362,665  (322,881)   111,039,784

Morabaha profit

receivable
 Loans and receivables  Amortised cost 5,319,857   (386,584)   4,933,273

Musharikah profit

receivable
 Loans and receivables  Amortised cost 22,194,533   (629,297)   21,565,236

Expected credit losses

against advances and

other receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortised cost (67,316,336)   3,925,749   (63,390,587)

Revenue reserves -

accumulated losses
(680,257,523) (75,951,260)   (756,208,783)

-

As at January 01, 2024

Rupees

 Original classification

under IAS 39

 New

classification

under IFRS 9

56Annual Report 2024

2024
2023

5
Tan

g
ib

le fixed
 assets

N
o

te
R

u
p

ees
R

upees

Ijarah assets
5.1

185,227,848

148,068,219

A

ssets in ow
n use

5.2
3,571,658

4,066,485

188,799,506

152,134,704

5.1
Ijarah

 assets
N

E
T

 B
O

O
K

 V
A

L
U

E

A
s at

A
s at

A
s at

C
h

arg
e

A
s at

A
s at

L
ife

1 Jan
u

ary 2024
31 D

ecem
b

er 2024
1 Jan

u
ary 2024